GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH FINANCE (REGULATIONS) DEPARTMENT

No. Fin (C)A(3)5/2023

dated

Shimla-2, 07 th August, 2024.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1972 clarification/ decision/amendments thereto.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's Office Memorandum No. Fin(C)A(3)-1/82 dated 8th October, 1986 vide which the Finance Department had delegated the powers to the Administrative Departments of the Government of Himachal Pradesh to grant study leave upto a period of 24 months in respect of the staff working in the Departments and subordinate offices under their control.

Now, after careful consideration of the matter, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order that the powers delegated to the Administrative Departments for grant of Study Leave, vide Office Memorandum dated 8th October, 1986 are hereby withdrawn. Henceforth, all the cases for grant of Study Leave shall be decided at the level of Finance Department.

> (Fin. Reg.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

dated Shimla-2, the D7th August, 2024. Endst. No. Fin (C)A(3)5/2023 Copy for information and necessary action to:

- All the Heads of Departments in Himachal Pradesh. 1.
- All the Divisional Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh. 2
- The Registrar General, H.P. High Court Shimla-171001. 3.
- The Principal Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3. 4.
- The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3. 5.
- All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh. 6.
- All the District & Sessions Judges in Himachal Pradesh. 7.

Contd. page 2/...

- 8. The Secretary to the Governor, H.P. Shimla-171002.
- 9. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004.
- 10. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Pine Grove Building, Shimla-171002.
- 11. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Shimla-171002.
- 12. The Secretary, H.P. State Electricity Regulatory Commission, Shimla.
- 13. The Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, HP Shimla-5.

14. Guard File.

Joint Secretary (Fin. Reg.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh